

## KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)

Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 004, Kerala

CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

website: www.kseb.in

Phone: +91 471 2514371, 2514437, 2514315 Fax: 0471 2514262

E-mail: sorkseb@kseb.in

**Abstract** 

Settlement of current charge arrears of M/s. Sharjah Tower (HTB.25/3979), Guruvayoor – Under OTS Scheme 2021 – Sanctioned – Orders issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE (SPECIAL OFFICER (REVENUE))

B.O.(FTD) No.284/2021 (SOR/AMU.2/HTB.25/3979/2021-22).

Dated, Tvpm, 04.05.2021.

Read:-(1) B.O.(FTD) No.175/2021 (TRAC/GL/OTS-2021/20-21) dated Thiruvananthapuram 26.02.2021.

(2) Request dated 25.03.2021 of M/s. Sharjah Tower, Guruvayoor.

(3) Note No. SOR/AMU.2/OTS 2021/2020-21 dated 30.03.2021 of the Special Officer (Revenue) submitted to the Full Time Directors (Agenda No.5/4/21).

## **ORDER**

M/s. Sharjah Tower (HTB.25/3979) an HT consumer under Electrical Circle, Thrissur has outstanding arrears as on 31.03.2021 (including interest) towards current charges from 06/2018 to 05/2020 amounting to ₹15,27,799/-. Due to the default in payment of current charge, the service connection was disconnected on 01.11.2019 and dismantled on 15.07.2020.

The Revenue Recovery action was initiated against the consumer for realizing the arrear amount through the District Collector, Thrissur, vide requisition dated 15.01.2021.

Now the consumer as per letter read as  $2^{nd}$  above has requested for One Time Settlement scheme sanctioned as per order read as  $1^{st}$  above. Accordingly as per the note read as  $3^{rd}$  above, the matter was placed before the Full Time Directors of Kerala State Electricity Board Limited.

The Full Time Directors, in its meeting held on 08.04.2021 resolved to permit the consumer M/s. Sharjah Tower, Guruvayoor (LCN.25/3979) to clear the arrears under OTS scheme 2021.

The decision to pass orders as above was taken on 08.04.2021, which is during the currency of Model Code of Conduct (MCC) as ordered by the Election Commission of India. Orders has now been issued after lifting the MCC.

By Order of the Full Time Directors
Sd/LEKHA.G, I/C of
COMPANY SECRETARY

To

Sri. P.M. Mohammed Ismail Alias Aneesh, M/s. Sharjah Tower (Kanoos Residency), XIX/20(2), Thrissur Road, Guruvayoor Thrissur.

Copy to:-

1. The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Thrissur.

2. The Accounts Officer - II (Office).

3. The Company Secretary.

4. The Assistant Engineer, Electrical Section, Guruvayoor.

5. Stock file

Forwarded/By Order

SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT

3/-